
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 3 July 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.20 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8639 

ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Informal Pre meeting (09:20 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

National Energy Action Cymru (09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 115)  

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 1 : National Energy Action Cymru 

  

Carole Morgan Jones, Director 

3 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Age Cymru and the Older People's Commissioner for Wales (10:15 - 

11:00) (Pages 116 - 131)  

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 2 : Age Cymru 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 3 : Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Graeme Francis, Head of Policy and Public Affairs, Age Cymru 

Iwan Williams, Communities, Local Government and Wellbeing Lead, Older People’s 

Commisoner for Wales 

4 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Citizens Advice Cymru (11:10 - 11:55) (Pages 132 - 136)  

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 4 : Citizens Advice Cymru 

  

Andrew Regan, Energy Policy Manager, Wales, Citizens Advice Cymru 

William Baker, Head of Fuel Poverty , Citizens Advice Cymru 

5 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Community Housing Cymru and Housing Associations (13:15 - 14:00) 

(Pages 137 - 158)  

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 5 : Community Housing Cymru 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 6 : Tai Calon 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 7 : Grŵp Cynefin 

(Video from Grŵp Cynefin: 
https://www.dropbox.com/s/ahw98bnivzafnta/Tystiolaeth%20Fideo%2002.mp4) 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 8 : Rhondda Cynon Taff Homes 

  

Amanda Oliver, Head of Policy and Research, Community Housing Cymru 

Jen Barfoot, Chief Executive, Tai Calon 

Dewi Llwyd Evans, Community Initiatives Manager, Grŵp Cynefin 

Jo Yellen, Contracts Manager, Rhondda Cynon Taff Homes 

6 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Friends of the Earth, Energy Savings Trust and the Climate Change 

Commission for Wales (14:00 - 14:45) (Pages 159 - 175)  

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 9 : Friends of the Earth 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 10 : Energy Saving Trust 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 11 : Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub 

  

Haf Elgar, Campaigner, Friends of the Earth 

Duncan McCombie, Director of Operations, Energy Saving Trust 

Andy Sutton, Core Steering Group Member, Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub 

7 Papers to note   

https://www.dropbox.com/s/ahw98bnivzafnta/Tystiolaeth%20Fideo%2002.mp4


 

LCM on the Criminal Justice and Courts Bill: Response from the Minister for Housing 

and Regeneration to the letter from the Chair on 5 June  (Pages 176 - 177) 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 12 

 

Biodiversity: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the letter 

from the Chair on 3 June  (Pages 178 - 179) 

E&S(4)-17-14 paper 13 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business for item 8   

Private Session 

9 Discussion of inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the 

M4 around Newport (14:45 - 15:00)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 21



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30



National Assembly for Wales 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

EEFP 07 

Inquiry into Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty  

Response from: National Energy Action Cymru   

 

 

 
 
Environment and Sustainability Committee Inquiry into Fuel Poverty and Energy Efficiency 
in Wales: Written Evidence from NEA Cymru 
 
1. In response to the announcement by the Environment and Sustainability Committee 

that it is undertaking an inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales I h
[...]
oritise vulnerable households and those 
in social housing.  It should also outline how many households it expects to lift from fuel 
poverty each year to the target date of 2018 from its existing policies. 

2. The National Assembly for Wales’ Environment and Sustainability Committee should 
undertake an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s measures to tackle fuel poverty 
and examine the 2010 Fuel Poverty Strategy and whether it is fit for purpose given the 
challenging landscape and unmet targets. 

3. The Welsh Government should re-establish the Ministerial Advisory Group on Fuel Poverty 
with representation from the public, private and voluntary sectors.  This group should be 
responsible for the areas listed in the Fuel Poverty Strategy 2010, namely; considering 
and reporting on the Fuel Poverty Strategy, examining the effectiveness of current Welsh 
Government policies in delivering reductions in fuel poverty; identifying areas in which the 
Welsh Government could commission research into fuel poverty.  The group should link into 
the Tackling Poverty External Advisory Group but it should be recognised as its own entity. 

77
Pack Page 112



4. The Welsh Government should update the housing stock information within the Living 
in Wales Survey 2008 and introduce annual reporting of fuel poverty levels. The Welsh 
Government should also report consistently and regularly on Nest and Arbed to allow 
monitoring of progress against fuel poverty targets to enable civil society to hold these 
publicly funded schemes to account.   

5. Although the Welsh Government is taking positive steps to investigate the role of health 
services and their links to tacking fuel poverty, this work should be prioritised, culminating 
in a clear statement setting out what actions are being taken to protect the most vulnerable 
households from the extremes of cold weather in winter. 

6. The Welsh Government should redevelop links with stakeholders and help support 
participation and 
[...]
e complexity of 

switching energy suppliers to save money. Overall, around 

386,000 households in Wales (30%) are experiencing fuel 

poverty3. An estimated 140,000 older households are living in fuel 

poverty, affecting some 360,000 older people4.  

 

4. Fuel poverty figures in Wales and the UK are a cause for real 

concern. Across the devolved administrations, fuel poverty has 

increased 43% since 2011, and after Northern Ireland, Wales has 

the greatest proportion of fuel poor households5. Wales also has 

the highest percentage of homes with solid walls compared with 
                                                      
1
 http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=127&RPID=1503821414&cp=yes  

2
 http://www.ukace.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/ACE-and-EBR-fact-file-2014-02-Fuel-Poverty-update-

2014.pdf  
3
http://www.nea.org.uk/Resources/NEA/Publications/2013/Fuel%20poverty%20monitor%202014%20(WEBSIT

E%20COPY).pdf  
4
 http://wales.gov.uk/docs/dhss/publications/130521olderpeoplestrategyen.pdf  

5
 http://www.e3g.org/docs/ACE_and_EBR_fact_file_(2014-02)_Fuel_Poverty_update_2014.pdf  

Pack Page 123

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=127&RPID=1503821414&cp=yes
http://www.ukace.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/ACE-and-EBR-fact-file-2014-02-Fuel-Poverty-update-2014.pdf
http://www.ukace.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/ACE-and-EBR-fact-file-2014-02-Fuel-Poverty-update-2014.pdf
http://www.nea.org.uk/Resources/NEA/Publications/2013/Fuel%20poverty%20monitor%202014%20(WEBSITE%20COPY).pdf
http://www.nea.org.uk/Resources/NEA/Publications/2013/Fuel%20poverty%20monitor%202014%20(WEBSITE%20COPY).pdf
http://wales.gov.uk/docs/dhss/publications/130521olderpeoplestrategyen.pdf
http://www.e3g.org/docs/ACE_and_EBR_fact_file_(2014-02)_Fuel_Poverty_update_2014.pdf


 

4 

 

England and Scotland (solid walls let through twice as much heat 

as cavity walls)6, and Wales has a lower number of households on 

mains gas in
[...]
://www.bevanfoundation.org/publications/poverty-and-social-exclusion-in-wales-2/
http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/index.cfm?articleid=21744
http://www.cfiw.org.uk/eng/news/35-surviving-winter
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-22163420
http://www.nea.org.uk/nea-wales/news-releases-wales/walesmedia-011012-01
http://www.fuelpovertycharterwales.org.uk/about-the-charter/


 

10 

 

not only between governments but also other key partners, 

including Local Authorities (thorough their knowledge of local 

housing stocks and local areas of deprivation), housing 

associations, advice services and the private and voluntary 

sectors. 

 

25. I will continue to work with key partners, including the Welsh 

Government and National Energy Action Cymru, to address the 

concerns of older people regarding fuel poverty and help ensure 

that an increasing number of older people in Wales live in fuel 

poverty-proof homes. Effective and creative dissemination of 

advice and information e.g. raising awareness of energy issues 

through bingo sessions or lunch clubs and addressing the root 

causes of poverty will alleviate the effects of fuel poverty amongst 

older people, and I reiterate my commitment to addressing key 

issues such as financial entitlements that can help lift older people 

out of poverty.  

 

26. My office will continue to engage with the National 

Assembly’s cross-party group on fuel poverty42, and I support all 

efforts to coordinate the work of this group with the cross-party 

group on older people and ageing. 

 

27. Finally, I would be happy to provide oral evidence to this 

Inquiry should the Committee find this helpful.  

 
 

                                                      
42

 http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgOutsideBodyDetails.aspx?ID=249  

Pack Page 130

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgOutsideBodyDetails.aspx?ID=249


1 
 

  
Response to the National Assembly for Wales’ Environment and Sustainability 

Committee’s inquiry
[...]
ming Future 

Generations Bill and Planning Bill. 

 

4. We recommend that the Welsh Government assess the potential of using the new 

borrowing powers to lever in substantial additional funding for Arbed and scale up 

progress in order to meet the targets of 40% reductions in greenhouse gas emissions 

by 2020, to save money for consumers and bring them out of fuel poverty and to 

create good quality local jobs in Wales. 

 

5. We urge the Welsh Government to discuss whether finance mechanisms available to 

Local Authorities could be utilised to support other funding streams. 

 

                                                           
7
 http://www.energybillrevolution.org/  

Pack Page 162

http://www.energybillrevolution.org/


 

 
Friends of the Earth Cymru – Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty Inquiry 

6. We would encourage the committee to put pressure on the Welsh Government to 

support the Energy Bill Revolution campaign, to lobby for this change at a UK level 

and for Wales to get its fair share of those taxes. 

Pack Page 163



National Assembly for Wales 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

EEFP 21 

Inquiry into Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty  

Response from: Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub (WLZCH) 

 

 
 

Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub (WLZCH) written evidence to National Assembly for Wales’ 

Environment and Sustainability Committee Inquiry into Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty in 

Wales 

1. Introduction to Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub 

1.1 The Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub (WLZCH) was established in 2009 to take forward the work 

of reducing carbon emissions from the built environment and help meet Welsh Government 

targets.  The WLZCH delivers practical steps to help bring about change, investigates the 

technical aspects and works with Government and industry to help mainstream low/zero 

carbon thinking. 

1.2 Constructing Excellence in Wales facilitates the work of the WLZCH, providing administrative 

support and coordinating 
[...]
y (2008 data baseline) 

 

                                                

 
11

 The cost of a 4kW solar panel has reduced n cost from 2000-2014 by more than 60%, while performance has also shown an improvement.  It is 

therefore likely there would be a reduction in the cost of installing solar PV. 
12

 Recent advances in Fuel cell technology could now provide a viable solution for some properties, but will require some regulatory changes. 

Pack Page 175



 

Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
Ein cyf/Our ref LF/CS/0583/14 

 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair 
Environment and Sustainability Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Dear Alun Ffred 
 
I refer to your letter of 9 June in which you raise a number of questions following the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee’s consideration of the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum relating to the Criminal Justice and Courts Bill at its meeting on 5 June.  My 
response to those questions is below. 
 
Q1.  Please set out a timeline of the discussions between the Welsh Government and the 
UK Government in relation to the amendments to which this LCM relates. 

 
When the Bill was introduced on 5 February 2014 it included the provision relating to the 
section 288 proposals on an England-only basis.  Welsh Government was asked to 
consider whether we wanted the provision to be extended to include Wales.  In mid-
February we informed the Department for Communities and Local Government that the 
provision should not come into force in Wales as there was a lack of information from UK 
Governmen
[...]
proposals relate to the planning system, and therefore fall within devolved 
legislative competence.  Having said that, we could see the arguments in favour of 
extending the proposals to Wales, and were prepared to agree to them provided we could 
see sufficient evidence of consultation on the proposals within Wales.  Following receipt of 
this additional information, we agreed to extending the provisions to Wales, and we have 
laid an LCM in accordance with our view that the proposals fall within the Assembly’s 
legislative competence. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 
 
 

Pack Page 177



Pack Page 178

Agenda Item 7.2



Pack Page 179


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from National Energy Action Cymru
	Research Service - Background Paper
	Glossary of Energy Efficiency
	Paper 1

	3 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from Age Cymru and the Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	Paper 3

	4 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from Citizens Advice Cymru
	5 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from Community Housing Cymru and Housing Associations
	Paper 6
	Paper 7
	Paper 8

	6 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from Friends of the Earth, Energy Savings Trust and the Climate Change Commission for Wales
	Paper 11
	Paper 10

	7.1 LCM on the Criminal Justice and Courts Bill: Response from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the letter from the Chair on 5 June
	7.2 Biodiversity: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the letter from the Chair on 3 June





Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 14.40 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_03_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_03_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie James AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Antoinette Sandbach AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carole Morgan Jones, National Energy Action Cymru 

Graeme Francis, Age Cymru 

Iwan Williams, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

Andrew Regan, Citizens Advice Cymru 

William Baker, Citizens Advice Cymru 

Amanda Oliver, Community Housing Cymru 

Jen Barfoot, Tai Calon 

Dewi Llwyd Evans, Grŵp Cynefin 

Haf Elgar, Friends of the Earth 

Duncan McCombie, Energy Saving Trust 

Andy Sutton, Wales Low/Zero Carbon Hub 

Andrew Lycett, Rhondda Cynon Taff Homes 

 

  

   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_03_07_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_03_07_2014&t=0&l=en


Committee Staff:  Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Seaton (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw and Gwyn Price.  There were no 

substitutions. 

 

2 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

National Energy Action Cymru  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

3 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Age Cymru and the Commissioner for Older People in Wales  

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

4 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Citizens Advice Cymru  

4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

5 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Community Housing Cymru and Housing Associations  

5.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

6 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Friends of the Earth, Energy Savings Trust and Wales Low/Zero Carbon 

Hub  

6.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

7 Papers to note  

LCM on the Criminal Justice and Courts Bill: Response from the Minister for Housing 

and Regeneration to the letter from the Chair on 5 June  

7.1 The Committee noted the response. 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


Biodiversity: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the letter 

from the Chair on 3 June  

7.2 The Committee noted the response.  

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business for item 8  

8.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

9 Discussion of inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 

around Newport  

9.1 The Committee agreed to send a follow up letter to the Minister.  

 


